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Q3 2013 Highlights

Q3 revenue & EPS coming in below objectives
Q3 results reflecting more volatile economic environment
Customers’ needs stronger than ever in this environment

vy v v ¥

At the same time, customers taking more time to commit, resulting in Q3 slippage and favor
to rentals

v

Getting excellent feedbacks on the introduction of our Cloud Industry Solution Experiences
> Adjusting Q4 & FY13 objectives while maintaining Q4 new licenses revenue growth
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Q3 Business and Strategy Review

Q3 Business Highlights
Q4 & FY-13 Financial Objectives

Financial Information Appendix
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Q3 Performance non-Frs*

Revenue 496 1,507
> Revenue up 4% exFX compared to objectives  grouwth 2% 2%
a0 ) N . _

of 8-9% exFX - Shortfall of ~€24 million exFX: Crowth exEX 4% 6%

» ~ €12 million of deal slippage . 00, 2

» ~ €8 million of shift to rental among SMB companies New Licenses Growth exFX P o
» ~ €4 million of services Operating Margin 316%  30.2%
» Solid recurring revenue with high renewal rate ~ Operating Margin Growth -1.0pt  -0.2pt
» In-line operating margin EPS (€) Uil
EPS Growth -1% +5%

* For a reconciliation to IFRS financial information, please refer to the tables in the Appendix.

D7S DASSAULT | IFWEasktheright questions

SYUSTEMES ' wecanchangetheworld.




3DS.COM © Dassault Systémes | Q3 2013 Earnings Presentation

Revenue by Region non-rrs®

Revenue Growth exFX by Region

» Length of customers’ decisions Q313 YTD13
weighted more in Asia Americas +1% +5%
Europe +7% +5%
Asia +2% +8%
Total Revenue +4% +6%

* For a reconciliation to IFRS financial information, please refer to the tables in the Appendix
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Revenue by Product Line non-rrs*

: : : Software Revenue Growth exFX by Product Line
Deal slippage impacting all brands

Shift to rental in SMB centered on CATIA & ENOVIA Q313 YTD13
. , . , PLM +3% +6%

Continued weakness in the mining sector reflected in i i
GEOVIA performance with industry solutions roadmap CATIA 1% +2%
under construction ENOVIA -3% -1%
Solid SIMULIA performance Other PLMSW  +10% +21%
SOLIDWORKS growth driven by high renewals SOLIDWORKS e R
Total Software +4% +6%

Q3 software all organic revenue growth: ~+ 2% exFX

* For a reconciliation to IFRS financial information, please refer to the tables in the Appendix.
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Business and Strategy Review

1. Q3 Results Reflecting a Volatile Economic Environment
& Lengthening of Closure Rates

2. Getting Excellent Feedbacks on the Introduction of our
Cloud Industry Solution Experiences

D7S DASSAULT | IFWEasktheright questions
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Volatile Economic Environment

» Good opportunities based on customers’ needs to:

> Operate globally - Manage intellectual property

> Ensure regulatory compliance

> Create unique experience for customers - Diversify and differentiate their portfolio
> Drive cost effectiveness and provide quality product

> Increase flexibility of manufacturing and produce locally

3DS.COM © Dassault Systémes | Q3 2013 Earnings Presentation

» But customers’ capex decisions under careful reviews

D7S DASSAULT | IFWEasktheright questions
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Airbus

Company profile: Airbus is the world’s leading aircraft manufacturer.

Challenge

For the development of its
new wide body aircraft, the
A350 XWB, Airbus needed a
way to ensure quality and
consistency across all internal
and external stakeholders
worldwide to meet aggressive
production ramp-up targets
and customer commitments.

Solution

Airbus uses Dassault
Systémes’ applications for
design, simulation and
manufacturing on a single
platform, where employees
and suppliers collaborate in
real-time on a unique digital
mockup.

A

SYUSTEMES

@ AIRBUS

Benefits

Collaborating on the latest and
most up-to-date product
information has enabled
Airbus to reduce design and
manufacturing time and
errors, and increase design
quality, thus keeping the

A350 XWB program on target.

DASSAULT | IFWE askthe right questions
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IBA Adopts SDEXPERIENCE Platform

y IBA

-~ i /
Business Values Solution

Allowing , and , - 3DEXPERIENCE Platform
controlling changes in R&D, quality, manufacturing &

services processes

Enforcing in targeted countries
with optimized submission process (next phases)
Accelerating offering easier & wider access to
all product information now shared & secured in a single
platform

with Licensed to Cure for
Medical Devices

7S DASSAULT | IFWE askthe right questions
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MWV

Meadwestvaco Adopts SDEXPERIENCE Platform

Meadwestvaco

Business Values Solution
» Enabling their customers « 3DEXPERIENCE
Platform with Single
providing every steps of the way from key Source for Speed and
consumer insights to efficient automation Perfect Package Industry

v Solution Experience
» Bringing new products to , and

. , raising the of the final solution by
Showcasing ‘Insight to In-Market’ at providing a

drinktec 2013, proprietary methodology
powered by the 3SDEXPERIENCE platform

7S DASSAULT | IFWE askthe right questions
p SYUSTEMES ' wecanchange theworld
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celio* Adopts SDEXPERIENCE Platform

Business Values

moving from paper to 3D

in stores around the world

measure the effect of
merchandising on sales

2
Z

celio*

Solution

« 3DEXPERIENCE
Platform with My Store
Industry Solution
Experience

DASSAULT | IFWEaskt
SYSTEMES ' wecancha




Lotus F1 Team Adopts SDEXPERIENCE Platform

Lotus F1 Team

Business Values Solution
. by optimizing « 3DEXPERIENCE Platform
the design for performance with ENOVIA & CATIA V6
: . Apps
. by increasing

reuse, by decreasing the number of changes and
the level of scrap, and by working better with
suppliers

7S DASSAULT | IFWE askthe right questions
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V6 the Architecture | SDEXPERIENCE the Platform

fat
v

V6 architecture making the 3SDEXPERIENCE platform
and Industry Solution Experiences possible

» At the core of our diversification to new industries

Applications portfolio on 3DEXPERIENCE creating high
potential

3DS.COM © Dassault Systémes | Q3 2013 Earnings Presentation
v

» Cloud Industry Solution Experiences showing how to

expand further towards SMB 3DEXPERIENCE

7SDRSSF?ULT IF WE ask the right questions
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Business and Strategy Review

1. Q3 Results Reflecting a Volatile Economic Environment &
Lengthening of Closure Rates

2. Getting Excellent Feedbacks on the Introduction of our
Cloud Industry Solution Experiences

D7S DASSAULT | IFWEasktheright questions
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Announcing in July 2013 Groundbreaking User
Experience & New Cloud Portfolio e

S DASSAULT
SYSTEMES

Dassault Systémes Announces
Groundbreaking User Experience of its
JDEXPERIENCE Platform and a New Cloud Portfolio

» Excellent customer feedbacks on user S R A L S

experience and speed & ease to get started Ay b pa

MBSE 2014, Inumng avzmm)' of cloud Industry and beand offers. It also bngs a unifled
Interface acnoss the entire SDEXPERIENCE platform avalladle on premise,
ana oa pmllnn(pnvaleawu.

- ot by oy L g oy g e
> Single access to all applications SR R I S L R 2

and I=as take hale. The SDEXPERIENCE piatiorm reveals and defvers that potental. itghes
our customers a holstic, Inciusive and unifled visw of el busness and ecosysiam fo create
mwmmfm.'

> Unique visual signature B e e s 2

+ “Singe Source far Speed” Ndustry SHLtion expeniance, now avaliable an the cioud;
+  CATIA Concept Creative Design, Meshanical Design, Machine Equipment Design,

H H Showrsel Expenience and Machanical & Shaps Engnessing;

> Streamlined user interface . e o

*  SIMULIA Resulits Explorer, Abaqus Fiuld, Concapt Innowation Tor CATIA and Concept
Innovation for SOLIDWORKS,

= DELMIA Assembiy Planning and MIling Machining; and

»  ENOVIA Program Managamant and Ing BOM

» A complede list of Redease 2074 cloud offers Is avalable af srooowsw 3gs comirogucts-
sznvicesigfesivi-misggal

> Up and running only 5’ to 20’ after receiving the first mail

“This reieass bings a dErUDtive New user experence and Me valle of a busihess application &t
every eingle evel of the company, transforming e word of IT piaforms,” sald Monica
Menghinl, Exscutive Wice Prsigent, Industry & Marketing, Dassaut Systemes. “Our new
W=m|mmhmmwm“meﬂmm"Em'|F‘l\EmP§E.'
becalise In business It Is @ways 3 quastion of considenng ‘What I scenanios to find he right

D7S DASSAULT | IFWEasktheright questions
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3DEXPERIENCE On Cloud Makes it Simple!

To

SDEXPERIENCE Monica MENGHINI [§}] e A

NewTab x

&

3DDashboard  Program & Compliance
Project Reporting

&
[ ¢
&

-

Part Design Assembly  Electrical 3D

Design Design
AR N-33 : Resource Plan @ & ®
$28 s @ d
e i Sl e DN o s

{3 i) | ]

Live Rendering  Ergonomics for Material
Car Design Definition

= M ersinct Land
P — = @ I
Ny P — i L] / §
il 1 _FI - e
" [ 3 ctines Structural Work
RAnalysis Instructions
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3DEXPERIENCE Platfor

SHOP

» “The dashboarding experience is amazing. | created my first
SHOP dashboard in seconds. It is truly natural.”

My Cloud Solutions ]

sentation

» “There really is no precedent system in the AEC* industry that
integrates the management of project tasks and resources with
the action of authorship.”

ult Systémes | Q3 2012 Earnings Pre:
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3DEXPERIENCE Platfor

TESLA Motors

> “We are looking at 3BDEXPERIENCE on the cloud as a possible
solution to work in design collaboration with our key
suppliers. This environment appears to provide an efficient way
for us to share working data with our supplier teams in a balance
of security and collaboration.”

My Cloud Solutions

sentation

ault Systemes | Q3 2012 Earnings Pre:
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3DS.COM © Dass:
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3DEXPERIENCE Platfor

DESYS*

> “Starting V6 from the web browser, one login and you are
done ! | think this is one big advantage of the cloud, simplified
administration and user access.”

My Cloud Solutions

2
DS
ENOVIA

sentation

ult Systémes | Q3 2012 Earnings Pre:
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* Dassault Systemes reseller in Germany
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Software Revenue Growth non-Frs®

New Licenses Revenue Periodic Licenses, Rental and Product Development Revenue
-6.7%
i +6.4%
400me -2% exFX 1,200m€ - +9% ex;

350m€ |
300m€ | s 1,000me -
250m€ 800me |

4 + 0,
200me -16.3% 600mE 8°/3.2A|)= ,

+
150m€ - -10% exFX o eX
400me

100me - ]

50me€ - 200m€

YTD12  YTD13 3Q12 3Q13 YTD12 YTD13 3Q12 3Q13

Expected increase in new licenses revenue not materializing with deals slippage the last week of September
Increase in rental activity in SMB
Excellent maintenance rate with continued very low attrition rate

* In accordance to IFRS, New licenses revenue was €119.5m in 3Q12 and €100.0m in 3Q13, decreasing by -16.3% and decreasing -10% exFx.
In accordance to IFRS, Recurring revenue (incl. AD) was €335.2m in 3Q12 and €348.8m in 3Q13, growing +4.1% and growing +9% exFx.

D7S DASSAULT | IFWEasktheright questions

SYUSTEMES ' wecanchangetheworld.




Q3 Deal Slippage

> Representing ~€12m impact on revenue, 2.5 pt of revenue growth

» ~50 transactions slipping in the last week of September
> All brands affected

» Out of the 50 transactions,
> A maijority of them expected to close in Q4

3DS.COM © Dassault Systémes | Q3 2013 Earnings Presentation

D7S DASSAULT | IFWEasktheright questions
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Q3 Shift to Rentals

> Representing ~ €8m impact on revenue, 1.5 pt of revenue growth

» Change coming from SMB with progressive increase of rentals since ~1 year

| Q3 2013 Earnings Presentation

> The rest of rentals consisting of SIMULIA (90% of sales on a rental basis) and
some historical large accounts using the flexibility of rentals to adjust the
variation of usage

3DS.COM © Dassault Systémes

D7S DASSAULT | IFWEasktheright questions
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Rentals: a Positive Shift Longer-Term

» Taking an Example:
> Upfront: 100
> Yearly Maintenance Fee: 20
> Yearly Rental Fee: (100+3x20) / 3

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4

Purchase

Revenue 120 20 20 20
Flows : :
160
Maintenance
Revenue 53.3 53.3 53.3 93.3
Flows L 0 !
160

Year 5
20 E=m 200
53.3 mmm 266.7

D7S DASSAULT | IFWEasktheright questions

SYUSTEMES ' wecanchangetheworld.



SOLIDWORKS Price & Units Evolution

Number of Units ASP (€)
» +1.1% +0.1%
45,000 - €7,000 - +6% exFX +8% exFX

% 39,236

2 4 ' 38,204 €5,659

2 40,000 €6000 4 €602 ¢5661 €5,663

g 35,000

b €5,000 A

- 30,000 -

§ 25,000 J €4,000 T

5 20,000 - €3,000 -

&

= 15,000 - 11,984

3 11,290 €2000 -

8 10,000 -

©

§ 5,000 - €1,000 A

%

] 0 - T T T T €- 4 assuming a 45% average VAR margin
YTD12 YTD13 3Q12 3Q13 YTD12 YTD13 3Q12 3Q13

As reported | exFX
Further decrease of units growth confirming volatility of the economic environment - ASP up and solid

maintenance revenue driving SOLIDWORKS revenue up 6% exFX in Q3 and 6% in YTD

D7S DASSAULT | IFWE askthe right questions

SYUYSTEMES ' wecanchangetheworld
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Service Revenue & Margin Evolution non-rrs:

Service Revenue

1.1%
+3% exFX

140mé -

120mé -

100me -

80me - -0.4%

0,

_— +5% exFX

40meE - g

20me€ -

YTD12 YTD13 3Q12 3Q13

Service Gross Margin 42%  8.3% 8.3% 14.3%

Improved service margin

* For a reconciliation to IFRS financial information, please refer to the tables in the appendix

D7S DASSAULT

SYUSTEMES
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Operating Income Evolution & EPS non-iFrs:

+1.9% 3.00€ -
500m€ - -0.2pt

450m€ 1 2.50€

400m€ -
350m€ -
300m€
250m€
200m€ A
150m€ 1
100me€ -
50m€ 1

2.00€

1.50€

1.00€

0.50€

YTD12 __ YTD13 Q12 3a13 YTD12  YTD13 3Q12 3Q13
Operating Income  30.4%  30.2% 32.6% 31.6%

3DS.COM © Dassault Systémes | Q3 2013 Earnings Presentation

Q3 operating margin in line with objectives
Q3 EPS reflecting lower revenue and 8 pts of negative currency impact

* For a reconciliation to IFRS financial information, please refer to the tables in the appendix

D7S DASSAULT | IFWEasktheright questions
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Q3 13 Change in Net Financial Position irs

Operating cash flow: +€75m , compared to +€115m in Q3 12

' —
- +46 -61 8
+90 +8
|
-184 -3 21
Net Financial Net Income Non cash P&L items Change in working Capital expenditure  Acquisitions and DS stock option  Cash dividend paid FX Impact Net Financial
Position Q2 2013 capital other investing exercise Position Q3 2013

Note: Net financial position is defined as Cash and Cash Equivalents + Short Term Investments — Long-term debt

SYSTEMES

D7S DASSAULT

IF WE ask the right questions

we can change the world




Operating Cash Flow Evolution irs

€ million Q313 Q312 Changes
Operating Cash Flow +75 +115 -40
E Net income adjusted for non cash +136 +120 +16
s items
£ Decrease in trade accounts +88 +80 +8  DSO improvements to 58 days in Q3 13
4 receivable
s Amortization in line with seasonal pattern
§ Uneamed revenue 83 73 10 Uneamed at €478m , up 5% exFX compared to 2012
: . Accrued compensation decreased with lower sales performance
o Accrued compensation 3 +23 20 i1 2013 and higher social charges in 2012
8 Accounts payable -16 -16 -
Income taxes pavable 39 y 38 Utilization of tax credit in 2012 and higher tax downpayments in
bay 2013 based on higher 2012 taxable income compared to 2011
Other -14 -18 +4

D7S DASSAULT | IFWEasktheright questions

SYUYSTEMES ' wecanchangetheworld
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Financial Information Appendix

| Q3 2013 Earnings Presentation

3DS.COM © Dassault Systémes

DASSAULT | IFWEasktheright questions

DS SYUSTEMES ' wecanchangetheworld.

33



| Q3 2013 Earnings Presentation

3DS.COM © Dassault Systémes

34

Q4 13 Revenue

=

Adjusting Q4 activity by ~€10-15m
> Amajority of Q3 deals that slipped to be closed in Q4 + extended decision-making timeframe of
customers experienced at the end of September to continue into Q4

Taking into account the decline of some emerging countries’ currencies for ~£5m
Excluding Inceptra spin-off for ~€4m
Updating US$ for Q4 for ~€7m -> from US$1.35 per €1.00 to US$1.40 - FY13: US$1.34

Targeting now, Q4 revenue at ~€555-575m, up 4-7% exFX
> Recurring revenue up ~5% exFX
> New licenses revenue growth

Stable operating margin of ~34-35%

EPS of €0.97-1.02, also reflecting a tax increase in France

DASSAULT | IFWEasktheright questions
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Q4 13 Low-End Objectives: from July to October

1.05 -
590

1.04]
580 | E3 - I k I
@ k I (0.02)
(Ul

570 - (.
1.00 1

560 - (0.02) -
(19) - (0.01) +0.01

@
550 - 0.97

(0.02)
0.95
540
530
520 | ‘ ‘ ‘ w w w 0.90 - ‘ ‘ ; ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘
Obj.July FX Emerglng FXDollar Activity Q4 Inceptra Obj.October Obj.July  FXEmerging FXDollar Activity Q4 Inceptra Taxrate Shares Obj.October
Countries Countries

SYUSTEMES ' wecanchangetheworld.
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FY13 Objectives Change: from July to October

Revenue (€m)

2,150 1 3.75 -
2M5-o0 o .
: 2100 | 211522 o [ - o 001
E, (24 ) - ' 3.57-3.67 (006) (003) 0.03 — = -
& (13) . (0.03) (0.01)
P i (4) 3.45- 3.50
2 2,050 2,060-2,080
8 3.25
5 2,000 1
2 3.00
< 1,950 1
8
= 275 -
5] 1,900 '
a
1,850 - . . . . . 2.50 - . . . . T T
Obj. July FXimpact  ActivityQ3  Activity Q4 Inceptra  Obj.October Initial Obj. FXimpact Activity Activity Taxrate Shares Inceptra New Obj.
Q3 Q4
Mid-range 2122 2,070 3.62 3.47
ExFX Growth +7-8% +5-6% Growth  +6-9% +2-4%

36
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Proposed Objectives Non-IFrs

Revenue 955-575 2,060-2,080

Growth -2% to +1% +1-2%

E’ Growth ex FX +4-7% +5-6%

% Operating Margin 34-35% 31-32%

é Operating Margin Growth Stable Stable

% EPS (€) 0.97-1.02 3.45-3.50

: EPS Growth -5% to +0% +2-4%
€/$ rates 1.40 1.34
€/¥ rates (before hedging) 130 128

7SDFISSF?ULT IF WE ask the right questions
D SYUSTEMES ' wecanchangetheworld.
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Revenue by Region

IFRS
-
Americas 138.8 146.1 -5.0% +1% 417.6 411.7 +1.4% +4%
Europe 219.0 210.8 +3.9% +7% 665.5 643.1 +3.5% +5%
Asia 135.6 142.6 -4.9% +4% 417.6 410.0 +1.9% +8%

493.4 499.5 -1.2% +4%

1,500.7 1,464.8

Total Revenue

Americas

I Europe

3DS.COM © Dassault Systémes | Q3 2013 Earnings Presentation

H Asia
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Revenue by Region

Non-IFRS

-
Americas 140.3 147.7 -5.0% +1% 420.1 413.3 +1.6% +5%
Europe 220.1 211.9 +3.9% +7% 667.2 644.2 +3.6% +5%
Asia 135.7 145.4 -6.7% +2% 419.5 412.8 +1.6% +8%

Total Revenue 1,506.8 1,470.3 +2.5% +6%

3DS.COM © Dassault Systémes | Q3 2013 Earnings Presentation

Americas

N Europe

H Asia
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Revenue by Product Line

IFRS
Growth Growth
-
PLM SW 351.1 354.8 -1.0% +4% 1,064.5 1,032.6 +3.1% +6%
CATIA SW 198.0 199.6 -0.8% +1% 603.6 598.0 +0.9% +2%
ENOVIA SW 55.9 61.7 -9.4% -3% 177.0 185.6 -4.6% 1%
Other PLM SW 97.2 93.5 +4.0% +13% 283.9 249.0 +14.0% +21%
SOLIDWORKS SW 97.7 99.9 -2.2% +6% 305.2 299.8 +1.8% +6%
Services 44.6 44.8 -0.4% +5% 131.0 132.4 -1.1% +3%

493.4 499.5 -1.2% +4% 1,500.7 1,464.8 +2.5% +6%

Total Revenue

3DS.COM © Dassault Systémes | Q3 2013 Earnings Presentation

CATIA SW
ENOVIA SW

Other PLM SW
SOLIDWORKS SW

[ |
Il Services
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Revenue by Product Line

Non-IFRS
< I R
ex FX ex FX

PLM SW 353.8 360.3 -1.8% +3% 1,070.6 1,038.1 +3.1% +6%
CATIA SW 198.0 199.6 -0.8% +1% 603.6 598.0 +0.9% +2%
ENOVIA SW 55.9 61.7 9.4% -3% 177.0 185.6 -4.6% -1%
Other PLM SW 99.9 99.0 +0.9% +10% 290.0 254.5 +13.9% +21%

SOLIDWORKS SW 97.7 99.9 2.2% +6% 305.2 299.8 +1.8% +6%

Services 44.6 44.8 -0.4% +5% 131.0 132.4 1.1% +3%

Total Revenue 496.1 505.0 -1.8% +4%

1,506.8 1,470.3 +2.5% +6%

CATIA SW
ENOVIA SW

Other PLM SW
SOLIDWORKS SW

3DS.COM © Dassault Systémes | Q3 2013 Earnings Presentation

[ ]
Hl Services
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Software Recurring Revenue Evolution
Non-IFRS

% of Software Revenue

1,600m€ -

1,400m€ -
1,200m€ -

1,000m€ -

- Recurring

800m€ -
- Non-recurring

600m€ -

400m€ -

3DS.COM © Dassault Systémes | Q3 2013 Earnings Presentation

200m€ -

YTD12 YTD13 3Q12 3Q13

NB: Recurring software revenue excludes product development

D7S DASSAULT | IFWEasktheright questions
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IFRS P&L

(In millions of €, except per share data)

Software revenue

New licenses

Product development

Periodic licenses and Maintenance
Service and other revenue
Total revenue

Cost of Software revenue

Cost of Service and other revenue

Research and development

Marketing and sales

General and administrative

Amortization of acquired intangibles

Other operating income and expense, net
Total operating expenses

Operating income

Financial revenue and other, net

Income before income taxes

Income tax expense

Non-confrolling interest

Net Income (to equity holders of the parent)

Diluted net income per share (EPS)
Average diluted shares (Million)

Three months ended Sept. Nine months ended Sept.

2013

4488
100.0
22
346.6
446
493.4

(23.5)
(38.3)
(87.1)
(161.7)
(37.7)
(26.7)
(5.2)
(380.2)

11322
35
116.7
(26.8)
(04)
89.5

0.70
1282

2012

4547
119.5
14
333.8
448
4995

yly

(1.3%)
(16.3%)
+57.1%

+3.8%
(0.4%)
(1.2%)

+7.8%
(7.7%)
(10.8%)
+6.2%
(16.6%)
+5.1%
+20.9%
(2.0%)

+1.6%
(48.5%)
(1.3%)
(24.5%
N/S
+8.4%

+6.1%

2013

1,369.7
343.2

43
1,022.2
131.0
1,500.7

(1,163.8)

336.9
15.3
352.2
(105.9)
(2.1)
244.2

1.91
1276

2012

13324
367.7

52

959.5
1324
1,464.8

(1,120.8)

344.0
119
355.9
(114.7)
(22)
239.0

1.90
1257

yly

+2.8%
(6.7%)
(17.3%)
+6.5%
(1.1%)
+2.5%

+7.6%
(5.6%)
+0.8%
+7.0%
(4.5%)
+9.9%
N/S
+3.8%

(2.1%)
+28.6%
(1.0%)
(7.7%)
(4.5%)
+2.2%

+0.5%

D7S DASSAULT
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IFRS P&L (%

Software revenue
New licenses

Product development

Periodic licenses and Maintenance
Service and other revenue
Total revenue

Cost of Software revenue

Cost of Service and other revenue

Research and development

Marketing and sales

General and administrative

Amortization of acquired intangibles

Other operating income and expense, net
Total operating expenses

Operating income

Financial revenue and other, net

Income before income taxes

Income tax rate (% of IBIT)
Non-controlling interest

Net Income (to equity holders of the parent)

Three months ended Sept. Nine months ended Sept.

2013

91.0%
20.3%
0.4%
70.2%
9.0%

100.0%

4.8%
7.8%
17.7%
32.8%
7.6%
5.4%
1.1%
7714%

22.9%
0.7%
23.7%
23.0%
-0.1%
181%

2012
% of revenue
91.0%
23.9%
0.3%
66.8%
9.0%
100.0%

4.4%
8.3%
19.5%
30.5%
9.0%
5.10/0
0.9%
17.7%

22.3%
14%
23.7%
30.0%
0.0%
16.5%

2013 2012
% of revenue
91.3% 91.0%
22.9% 25.1%
0.3% 0.4%
68.1% 65.5%
8.7% 9.0%
100.0% 100.0%
4.7% 4.5%
8.0% 8.7%
18.6% 18.9%
33.0% 31.6%
7.5% 8.1%
5.0% 4.7%
0.6% 0.0%
77.6% 76.5%
22.4% 23.5%
1.0% 0.8%
23.5% 24.3%
30.1% 32.2%
0.1% -0.2%
16.3% 16.3%

SYSTEMES
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Non-IFRS P&L

(In millions of €, except per share data) Three months ended Sept. Nine months ended Sept.

2013 2012 yly 2013 2012 yly
Software revenue 4515 460.2 (1.9%) 1,375.8 1,337.9 +2.8%
New licenses 100.0 119.5 (16.3%) 343.2 367.7 (6.7%)
Product development 2.2 14 +57.1% 43 52 (17.3%)
Periodic licenses and Maintenance 349.3 339.3 +2.9% 1,028.3 965.0 +6.6%
Service and other revenue 446 448 (0.4%) 131.0 1324 (1.1%)
Total revenue 496.1 505.0 (1.8%) 1,506.8 1,470.3 +2.5%
Cost of Software revenue (23.3) (21.6) +7.9% (70.8) (65.9) +7.4%
Cost of Service and other revenue (38.2) 41.1) (7.1%) (120.1) (126.9) (5.4%)
Research and development (83.2) (89.9) (7.5%) (267.4) (264.2) +1.2%
Marketing and sales (158.6) (146.5) +8.3% (485.9) (454.3) +7.0%
General and administrative (35.8) (41.3) (13.3%) (107.2) (112.1) (4.4%)
Total operating expenses (339.1) (340.4) (0.4%) (1,051.4) (1,023.4) +2.7%
Operating income 157.0 164.6 (4.6%) 4554 446.9 +1.9%
Financial revenue and other, net 36 1.7 N/S 14.7 4.4 N/S
Income before income taxes 160.6 166.3 (3.4%) 47041 4513 +4.2%
Income tax expense (47.9) (54.5) (12.1%) (151.1) (153.0) (1.2%)
Non-controlling interest (0.4) 0.1) N/S (2.1) (2.2) (4.5%)
Net Income (fo equity holders of the parent) 112.3 111.7 +0.5% 316.9 296.1 +7.0%
Diluted net income per share (EPS) 0.88 0.89 (1.1%) 2.48 2.36 +5.1%
Average diluted shares (Million) 128.2 126.0 1276 125.7

D7S DASSAULT | IFWEasktheright questions
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Non-IFRS P&L (%)

Three months ended Sept. Nine months ended Sept.

2013 2012 2013 2012
% of revenue % of revenue
Software revenue 91.0% 91.1% 91.3% 91.0%
New licenses 20.2% 23.7% 22.8% 25.0%
Product development 0.4% 0.3% 0.3% 0.4%
Periodic licenses and Maintenance 70.4% 67.2% 68.2% 65.6%
Service and other revenue 9.0% 8.9% 8.7% 9.0%
Total revenue 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Cost of Software revenue 4.7% 4.3% 4.7% 4.5%
Cost of Service and other revenue 7.7% 8.1% 8.0% 8.6%
Research and development 16.8% 17.8% 17.7% 18.0%
Marketing and sales 32.0% 29.0% 32.2% 30.9%
General and administrative 7.2% 8.2% 7.1% 7.6%
Total operating expenses 68.4% 67.4% 69.8% 69.6%
Operating income 31.6% 32.6% 30.2% 30.4%
Financial revenue and other, net 0.7% 0.3% 1.0% 0.3%
Income before income taxes 32.4% 32.9% 31.2% 30.7%
Income tax rate (% of IBIT) 29.8% 32.8% 32.1% 33.9%
Non-controlling interest 0.1% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1%
Net Income (o equity holders of the parent) 22.6% 22.1% 21.0% 20.1%

D7S DASSAULT | IFWEasktheright questions
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IFRS — Non-IFRS Reconciliation = 3Q13

Revenue and Gross Margin

(€ million, except % and per share data)

Three months ended September 30, Increase (Decrease)

Adjustment 2013 Adjustment 2012
2013 IFRS ) non-IFRS 2012 IFRS ) non-IFRS IFRS Non-IFRS (2)

TOTAL REVENUE 493.4 2.7 496.1 499.5 5.5 505.0 (1.2%) (1.8%)
Total Revenue breakdown by activity
Sofware revenue 448.8 2.7 451.5 4547 55 460.2 (1.3%) (1.9%)

New Licenses revenue 100.0 119.5 (16.3%)

Product Development 2.2 1.4 +57.1%

Periodic and Maintenance revenue 346.6 2.7 349.3 333.8 55 339.3 +3.8% +2.9%

Recurring portion of Software revenue 7% 7% 73% 74%
Service and other revenue 446 448 (0.4%)
Total Revenue breakdown by segment
PLM SWrevenue 351.1 27 353.8 354.8 55 360.3 (1.0%) (1.8%)

of which CATIA SW revenue 198.0 199.6 (0.8%)

of which ENOVIA SW revenue 55.9 61.7 (9.4%)

of which Other PLM SW revenue 97.2 27 99.9 93.5 55 99.0 +4.0% +0.9%
SOLIDWORKS revenue 97.7 99.9 (2.2%)
Service and other revenue 446 44.8 (0.4%)
Total Revenue breakdown by geography
Americas revenue 138.8 15 140.3 146.1 16 147.7 (5.0%) (5.0%)
Europe revenue 219.0 1.1 2201 2108 11 2119 +3.9% +3.9%
Asia revenue 135.6 0.1 135.7 1426 28 1454 (4.9%) (6.7%)
Gross Margin
Cost of Software revenue (23.5) 0.2 (23.3) (21.8) 0.2 (21.6) +7.8% +7.9%
Sofware Gross margin* 94.8% 94.8% 95.2% 95.3%
Costof Service and other revenue (38.3) 0.1 (38.2) (41.5) 0.4 (41.1) (7.7%) (7.1%)
Service Gross margin 14.1% 14.3% 7.4% 8.3%

A

DASSAULT
SYSTEMES

In the reconciliation schedule herewith,
(i) all adjustments to IFRS revenue data
reflect the exclusion of the deferred
revenue adjustment of acquired
companies.

The non-IFRS percentage increase
(decrease) compares non-IFRS
measures for the two different periods.
In the event there is a non-IFRS
adjustment to the relevant measure for
only one of the periods under
comparison, the non-IFRS increase
(decrease) compares the non-IFRS
measure to the relevant IFRS measure.

No amortization of acquired intangibles
is included in Software Gross margin
calculation

IF WE ask the right questions
we can change the world.




IFRS — Non-IFRS Reconciliation — 3Q13

Expenses & Earnings
1. Inthe reconciliation schedule herewith, (i)

(€ million, except % and per share data) Three months ended September 30, Increase (Decrease) adjustments to IFRS qperatmg eXpenseS .
data reflect the exclusion of the amortization

3DS.COM © Dassault Systémes | Q3 2013 Earnings Presentation

Adjustment 2013 Adjustment 2012 I )
2013 IFRS J“( n n ronifRs | 212IFRS 1”(51) " ConFRS IFRS  Non-IFRS (2) of acquired intangibles, share based
compensation expense and related social
Total Operating Expenses (380.2) 411 (339.1) (388.1) 41.7 (340.4) (2.0%) (0.4%) Charges in 2012’ and other operatmg income
Stock-based compensation expense 9.2) 9.2 - (18.0) 18.0 - - - and expense, (i) adjustments to IFRS
Other operating income and expense, net (5.2) 52 - (4.3) 43 - - i exclusion of certain one-time financial gains
Operating Income 1132 4338 157.0 114 53.2 164.6 +1.6% (4.6%) az_d Icissest th(I)IJ F%Sa'_‘d 2013‘da?d (”fll) altlth
Operating Wargin 2% 6% 2% 6% 2ojnlezinmeedn;ﬁ§ct of th:ansceoque s?r:err?tsecl se
Finandial revenue & other, net 35 0.1 36 68 (51) 17 | (485%)  +1118% " oot 1u o P ”t
Income tax expense (26.8) (21.1) (47.9) (35.5) (19.0) (54.5) (24.5%) (12.1%) with respect to net income and diluted ne
Non-confrolling interestimpact (0.4) 0.0 (0.4) (0.1) 0.0 0.1) Income per share, the income tax effect of
¢ i’ ! ' ! ' ' ' the non IFRS adjustments and certain one-
Net Income 89.5 228 1123 82.6 29.1 1.7 +8.4% +0.5% time tax effects in 2013.
Diluted net income per share, in € (3) 0.70 0.18 0.88 0.66 0.23 0.89 +6.1% (1.1%) 2. The non-IFRS percentage increase
(decrease) compares non-IFRS measures
Emior) forthe two diferent periods. In the event
. o . o there is a non-IFRS adjustment to the
HIBIS it — R e GRS relevant measure for only one of the periods
Cost of revenue (61.8) 0.3 (61.5) (63.3) 0.6 (62.7) under comparison, the non-IFRS increase
Research and dev elopment (87.1) 3.9 (83.2) (97.6) .7 (89.9) (decrease) compares the non-IFRS measure
Marketing and sales (161.7) 3.1 (158.6) (152.3) 5.8 (146.5) to the relevant |FRS measure
General and administrative (37.7) 19 (35.8) (45.2) 3.9 (41.3) . :
Total stock-based compensation expense 9.2 18.0 3. Based on a weighted average of 128.2

million diluted shares for Q3 2013 and 126.0
million diluted shares for Q3 2012.

SYUSTEMES ' wecanchangetheworld.
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IFRS — Non-IFRS Reconciliation - YTD13

Revenue and Gross Margin

(€ million, except % and per share data)

Nine months ended September 30, Increase (Decrease)

Adjustment 2013 Adjustment 2012
2013 IFRS ) non-IFRS 2012 IFRS (1) non-IFRS IFRS Non-IFRS (2)

TOTAL REVENUE 1,500.7 6.1 1,506.8 1,464.8 5.5 1,470.3 +2.5% +2.5%
Total Revenue breakdown by activity
Software revenue 1,369.7 6.1 1,375.8 1,3324 55 1,337.9 +2.8% +2.8%

New Licenses revenue 343.2 367.7 (6.7%)

Product Development 4.3 52 (17.3%)

Periodic and Maintenance revenue 1,022.2 6.1 1,028.3 959.5 55 965.0 +6.5% +6.6%

Recurring portion of Software revenue 75% 75% 72% 72%
Service and other revenue 131.0 1324 (1.1%)
Total Revenue breakdown by segment
PLM SWrevenue 1,064.5 6.1 1,070.6 1,032.6 55 1,038.1 +3.1% +3.1%

of which CATIA SW revenue 603.6 598.0 +0.9%

of which ENOVIA SW revenue 177.0 185.6 (4.6%)

of which Other PLM SW revenue 283.9 6.1 290.0 249.0 55 254.5 +14.0% +13.9%
SOLIDWORKS revenue 305.2 299.8 +1.8%
Service and other revenue 131.0 132.4 (1.1%)
Total Revenue breakdown by geography
Americas revenue 417.6 25 4201 4117 16 413.3 +1.4% +1.6%
Europe revenue 665.5 17 667.2 643.1 1.1 644.2 +3.5% +3.6%
Asia revenue 4176 19 4195 410.0 28 4128 +1.9% +1.6%
Gross Margin
Cost of Sofware revenue (71.2) 0.4 (70.8) (66.2) 0.3 (65.9) +7.6% +7.4%
Software Gross margin* 94.8% 94.9% 95.0% 95.1%
Costof Service and other revenue (120.4) 0.3 (120.1) (127.5) 0.6 (126.9) (5.6%) (5.4%)
Service Gross margin 8.1% 8.3% 3.7% 4.2%

A

DASSAULT
SYSTEMES

In the reconciliation schedule herewith,
(i) all adjustments to IFRS revenue data
reflect the exclusion of the deferred
revenue adjustment of acquired
companies.

The non-IFRS percentage increase
(decrease) compares non-IFRS
measures for the two different periods.
In the event there is a non-IFRS
adjustment to the relevant measure for
only one of the periods under
comparison, the non-IFRS increase
(decrease) compares the non-IFRS
measure to the relevant IFRS measure.

No amortization of acquired intangibles
is included in Software Gross margin
calculation

IF WE ask the right questions
we can change the world.




IFRS — Non-IFRS Reconciliation - YTD13

Expenses & Earnings
1. Inthe reconciliation schedule herewith, (i)
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Adjustment 2013 Adjustment 2012 data reflect the exclusion of the amortization
2013 IFRS 2012 IFRS IFRS  Non-IFRS (2 - )
(1) non-IFRS (1) non-IFRS @ of acquired intangibles, share based
Total Operating Expenses (1,163.8) 1124 (1,0514) | (1,120.8) 974 (1,023.4) +3.8% +2.7% compengahon expense and relateq 390'5”
Stock-based compensation expense (27.5) 275 - (28.5) 28.5 - - . charges in 201?, anq other operating income
Amortzation of acquired infangibles (755) 755 . (68.7) 68.7 ; ; . and expense, (ii) adjustments to IFRS
Other operating income and expense, net (9.4) 94 . (02) 02 ) B . financial revenue and other, net reflect the
exclusion of certain one-time financial gains
Operating Income 336.9 118.5 455.4 344.0 102.9 446.9 (2.1%) +1.9% and losses in 2012 and 2013, and (|||) all
Operating Margin 22.4% 30.2% 23.5% 30.4% adjustments to IFRS income data reflect the
Financial revenue & other, net 153 (0.6) 14.7 11.9 (7.5) 44 +28.6% +234.1% combined effect of these adjustments, plus
Income tax expense (105.9) (452) (151.1) (114.7) (383) (153.0) (7.7%) (1.2%) with respect to net income and diluted net
Non-controlling interestimpact (1) 0.0 21 (22) 0.0 (22) - income per share, the income tax effect of
Net Income 2442 727 316.9 230.0 57.1 296.1 +2.2% +7.0% the non IFRS adjustments and certain one-
time tax effects in 2013.
Diluted net income per share, in € (3) 1.91 0.57 2.48 1.90 0.46 2.36 +0.5% +5.1% © lax efiects 013 .
2. The non-IFRS percentage increase
(decrease) compares non-IFRS measures
(€ millon) for the two different periods. In the event
2013 FRS Adjust. 2(1;;8 2012 FRS Adjust 20|1Ff:gs there is a non-IFRS adjustment to the
non-| non-| .
pTE— (1915) o (1509 151 3 {1528) relevant meas_ure for only one of t.he periods
Research and development (279.0) 1.6 (267.4) (276.9) 12.7 (264.2) under comparison, the non-IFRS increase
Marketing and sales (495.1) 9.2 (485.9) (462.8) 85 (454.3) (decrease) compares the non-IFRS measure
General and administrative (113.2) 6.0 (107.2) (118.5) 6.4 (112.1) to the relevant IFRS measure.
Total stock-based compensation expense 215 28.5 3 Based on a weighted average of127.6

million diluted shares for YTD 2013 and
125.7 million diluted shares for YTD 2012.

SYUSTEMES ' wecanchangetheworld.
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Financial Revenue & Other
Non-IFRS

16.0 15.7 2%

Interest Income 6.1 5.0 22%
24 1.6 3.2 6.2 48%

Interest Expense : : 50%
Financial net Income 3.7 34 9%

12.8 9.5 35%
; Exchange Gain / Loss 0.0 (1)  (100%) 19 (5.5) NIS
f Other Income / Loss (0.1) 0.4 N/S 0.0 0.4 (100%)
Total 3.6 1.7 112% 14.7 4.4 2349%

DASSAULT | IFWE askthe right questions
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Exchange Rate Evolution

From assumptions to actual data

Breakdown of P&L by currency for YTD13 Average Exchange rates
I B AN S T T T

E— 1.32 1.28 +3%
é (As a % of Revenue) RN 13:9% JPY 127.4 101.6 *25%
2 i usD 1.32 1.25 +6%
5 Operating Expenses 33.6% 5.0% Q7D ¢
5 (As a % of Expenses) JPY 131.0 98.3 +33%
$/€ - 3Q13 / 3Q12 Variance ¥/€ - 3013 / 3Q12 Variance
g 3Q12: Average $/€ rate 3Q13: Average ¥/€ rate _
g | 1.25 1.25 1.32 1.32 98.3— 131.0 3Q13"
8 in average +6% ' 3Q12: +33% 131.0

= < f N 98.3 . )
in average In average
\/
I =V

D7S DASSAULT | IFWE asktheright questions
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Comparing 3Q13 with Objectives at mid-range

Non-IFRS

Operating Operating Operating

Revenue

Expenses Profit Margin
3Q13 Guidances mid-range 520.0 (358.8) 161.2 31.0%
Growth YoY +3.0% +5.4% -2.1% -1.6pt

$ Impact on Rev./Exp. 3.3 (2.3) 1.0

JPY Impact on ReV./EXp. (0.6) 0.1 (0.5)

Other |r?cl. GBP, WQN , and other (1.9) 15 (0.4)

currencies and Hedaing

Total FX 0.8 0.7) 0.1 +0.0pt
Activity / Cost Control / Other (24.7) 20.4 (4.3) +0.6pt
Delta: Reported vs guidances (23.9) 19.7 4.2) +0.6pt

3Q13 Reported (339.1) 157.0 31.6%
Growth YoY -0.4% -4.6% -1.0pt

3Q12 Reported (340.4)

D?S DASSAULT | IFWEasktheright

SYUSTEMES ' wecanchangethe




Estimated FX impact on 3Q13 Op. Results

Non-IFRS

Total Operating Operating Operating

Revenue  Expenses Income  Margin

: 3Q13 Reported 496.1 (339.1) 1570 31.6%
3Q12 Reported 505.0  (340.4) 164.6 32.6%
Growth as reported -1.8% -0.4% -4.6% -1.0 pt

Impact of Actual Currency Rates

ult Systémes | Q3 2013 Earnings Pre:

USD impact (9.6) 7.0 (2.6)

o JPY impact (Not hedged) (22.1) 5.5 (16.6)

2 Other currencies impact and Hedging 51 34 8.5
Total FX Impact adjustment (26.6) 15.9 (10.7)
3Q12 @ 3Q13 rates 4784  (3245) 1539 32.2%
Growth exFX +4% +4% +2% -0.6 pt

D7S DASSAULT | IFWEasktheright questions
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Estimated FX impact on YTD13 Op. Results

Non-IFRS

Total Operating Operating Operating

Revenue  Expenses Income  Margin

: YTD2013 Reported 1,506.8 (1,051.4) 4554 30.2%
YTD2012 Reported 14703 (1,023.4) 4469 30.4%
Growth as reported +2.5% +2.7% +1.9% -0.2 pt

Impact of Actual Currency Rates

ult Systémes | Q3 2013 Earnings Pre:

USD impact (13.8) 10.2 (3.6)

s JPY impact (Not hedged) (51.8) 12.5 (39.3)

2 Other currencies impact and Hedging 22,5 5.6 28.1
Total FX Impact adjustment (43.1) 28.3 (14.8)
YTD2012 @ YTD2013 rates 1,427.2  (995.1) 4321  30.3%
Growth exFX +6% +6% +5% -0.1 pt

DASSAULT | IFWEasktheright questions
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Balance Sheet
IFRS

(in millions of €)

Cash and cash equivalents

Short-term investments

Accounts receivable, net

Other currentassets

Total current assets

Property and equipment, net
Goodwill and Intangible assets, net
Other non current assets

Total Assets

Accounts payable

Unearned revenue
Short-term debt

Other current liabilies

Total current liabilities
Long-term debt

Other non currentobligations

Note : The December 31’ Total Iong-term liabilities
2012 balance sheet reflects ~ Non-controlling interest
the adoption of revised IAS Parent Shareholders' equity

19in 2013.

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

End of End of
Sep-13 Jun-13

1,652.1 1,778.7

164.9 171.5
320.0 400.2
158.1 147.7
2,295.1 2,498
99.5 103.8
1,597.3 1,428.3
1415 146.0

41334  4,176.2

74.9 90.3
4784 568.1
220 224
260.0 2938
835.3 974.6
372.3 3724
343.2 305.1
715.5 677.5
12.0 16.4

2,570.6 2,507.7

41334  4,176.2

Variation End of
Sep-13/Jun-13 Dec-12

-126.6
6.6
-80.2
+104
-203.0
-4.3
+169.0
-4.5

-42.8

-15.4
-89.7
04
-33.8
-139.3
0.1
+38.1
+38.0
-4.4
+62.9

-42.8

A3

1,159.3
159.8
457.8
154.5

1,931.4
107.8

1,459.5
113.7

90.8
484.7
255
327.5
928.5
38.3
292.5
330.8
16.2

2,336.9

DASSAULT
SYSTEMES

Variation
Sep-13 / Dec-12

+492.8
+5.1
-137.8
+3.6
+363.7
-8.3
+137.8
+27.8

+521.0

-15.9
6.3
-3.5

-67.5

-93.2

+334.0
+50.7
+384.7
-4.2
+233.7

+521.0

IF WE ask the right questions
we can change the world




Trade Accounts Receivables / DSO
IFRS

100 days -

90 days

91 90
80 days 83 83 86 89 87

80
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Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

IFRS

(in millions of €) 3Q13 KlokAN \/ariation YTD13 NAIbIVAN Variation

Net income attributable to equity holders of the parent 89.5 82.6
Non-controlling interest 0.4 0.1
Net income 89.9 82.7
Depreciation of property & equipment 8.6 8.8
Amortization of intangible assets 28.7 27.1
Other non cash P&L items 8.6 15
Changes in working capital (60.7) (4.7)

Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities (1)

Additions to property, equipment and intangibles (7.9) 9.1)
Payment for acquisition of businesses, net of cash acquired (182.7) (244.4)
Sale of fixed assets 0.4 0.2
Sale (Purchase) of short-term investments, net 5.6 (0.6)
Sales of investments, loans and others (1.6) 7.3
Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Investing Activities (I1) (186.2) (246.6)|
Proceeds (Repayment) of short term and long term debt (0.7) (36.7)
Repurchase of common stock - 3.2)
Proceeds from exercise of stock-options 8.5 5.6
Cash dividend paid (3.2) (0.9)

Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Financing Activities (lll) 4.6 (35.2)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash

equivalents (V) (20.1) (14.7)

Increase (Decrease) in Cash (V) = ()+(11)+(1)+(1V) (126.6) (181.1)
Cash and cash equivalents at Beginning of Period 1,778.7  1,461.3
Cash and cash equivalents at End of Period 1,652.1  1,280.2
Cash and cash equivalents variation (126.6) (181.1)

+6.9
+0.3
+7.2
-0.2
+1.6
+7.1
-56.0

-40.3

+1.2
+61.7
+0.2
+6.2
-8.9

+60.4

+36.0
+3.2
+2.9
-2.3

+39.8

-5.4

+54.5

244.2
21
246.3
25.7
80.7
16.0
59.7

239.0 +5.2
22 01
2412 451
249 +0.8
728 +7.9
2.4 +13.6
127.9 -68.2

428.4 469. 2 0k}

(31.1)
(209.1)
0.8
6.7)
0.1

(246.0)

337.8

30.1
(34.8)

(32.8) +17
(263.5) +54.4
05 +0.3
86.3 -93.0
(52) +5.3
aVhy -31.3
(50.7) +388.5
(75.1) +75.1
798 -49.7
(87.4) +52.6

333.1 [(kER) +466.5

(22.7)

492.8

1,159.3

48 -275
125.9 +366.9
1,154.3

1,652.1  1,280.2

492.8

125.9
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Operating Expenses Evolution

Headcount

Closing H/C -September 2013

At Closing - TOTAL

Sep-13 Sep-12  %agrowth Jun-13  %agrowth
M&S + COR Ser 5,069 4,812 +5% 4,859 +4%
R&D + COR SW 4,752 4,405 +8% 4,550 +4%
G&A 892 850 +5% 836 +7%
Total 10,713 10,067 +6% 10,245 +5%

= M&S + COR Ser
" R&D + COR SW
= G&A
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IFRS 2013 Objectives

Accounting elements not included in the non-IFRS 2013 Objectives

» FY 2013 estimated deferred revenue write-down of ~€9m
» FY 2013 estimated share-based compensation expenses: ~€35m
» FY 2013 estimated amortization of acquired intangibles: ~€102m

| Q3 2013 Earnings Presentation

» Other operating income and expense, net
= €9.4mexpensein YTD Q3

» These estimates do not include any new stock option or share grants, or any new acquisitions
or restructurings completed after October 24, 2013.
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